# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM332215

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX Corporate Capital Inc. a/k/a ORIX Finance Corp., as Collateral Agent		02/13/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Newark Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	20 Jackson Drive	
City:	Cranford	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07016	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1262386	BCI
Registration Number:	2641319	CUT-AWAY
Registration Number:	1224215	EVER-FLEX
Registration Number:	1208245	EXPANDA COVER
Registration Number:	1287932	FIBERWRAP
Registration Number:	1803729	FORTEX
Registration Number:	1477662	MAXITE
Registration Number:	2872171	NEWEX
Registration Number:	2318801	NEWFORM
Registration Number:	1884926	NEWKRAF
Registration Number:	2506530	NEWMOUNT
Registration Number:	2815609	NEWPLANX
Registration Number:	2050679	STRESS RELIEF
Registration Number:	2052445	TAC

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4153939887

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 005460 FRAME: 0182**

900315825

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 415.954.0200

**Email:** trademark@squirepb.com

Correspondent Name: Derek R. Lowrey

Address Line 1:Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLPAddress Line 2:275 Battery Street, Suite 2600

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111793.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek R. Lowrey
SIGNATURE:	/Derek R. Lowrey/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2\_Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=2\_Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=2\_Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005460 FRAME: 0183

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** ("Release") is executed as of February \_\_\_, 2015 by ORIX Corporate Capital Inc. a/k/a ORIX Finance Corp., as Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders under the Security Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Lender"), in favor of The Newark Group, Inc. (the "Released Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated August 16, 2010 by and between the Released Party and the Lender (the "Security Agreement") as filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 17, 2010 at Reel 4262, Frame 0119, the Released Party granted to the Lender a security interest in and lien on the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS,** the Lender wishes to release the security interest in and lien on the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>").

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender states as follows:

The Lender hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral, and the Lender hereby assigns and transfers to the Released Party without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, including, without limitation, each of the applications, publications or grants identified on Schedule A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Lender understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Released Party with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005460 FRAME: 0184

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Lender has executed this Release, to take effect as of the date set forth above.

# LENDER:

ORIX FINANCE CORP., as Collateral Agent

Name: Robert J.B. Lenhardt

Title: Secretary

595388/1/SANFRANCISCO

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005460 FRAME: 0185

# SCHEDULE A

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF

# SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Trademark	Registration	Country
	Registration No.	Date	
BCI	1,262,386	12/27/1983	United States
CUT-AWAY	2,641,319	10/22/2002	United States
EVER-FLEX	1,224,215	1/18/1983	United States
EXPANDA COVER	1,208,245	9/14/1982	United States
FIBERWRAP	1,287,932	7/31/1984	United States
FORTEX	1,803,729	11/9/1993	United States
MAXITE	1,477,662	2/23/1988	United States
NEWEX	2,872,171	8/10/2004	United States
NEWFORM	2,318,801	2/15/2000	United States
NEWKRAF	1,884,926	3/21/1995	United States
NEWMOUNT	2,506,530	11/13/01	United States
NEWPLANX	2,815,609	2/17/2004	United States
STRESS RELIEF	2,050,679	4/8/1997	United States
TAC	2,052,445	4/15/1997	United States

595388/1/SANFRANCISCO TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/13/2015 REEL: 005460 FRAME: 0186